COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

AN EXAMINATION OF THE APPLICATION OF THE)	
FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE OF JACKSON)	CASE NO.
PURCHASE ENERGY CORPORATION)	2010-00286
FROM NOVEMBER 1, 2009 THROUGH)	
APRIL 30, 2010)	

ORDER

On December 15, 2010, the Commission entered an Order in this proceeding in which we approved the charges and credits applied by Jackson Purchase Energy Corporation ("Jackson Purchase") through the fuel adjustment clause for the period November 1, 2009 through April 30, 2010. The Commission's Order omitted the following two paragraphs:

On November 8, 2010, the Commission issued an Order requiring Jackson Purchase to publish notice of the public hearing in the counties in its service area in which publication had not occurred — Ballard, Carlisle, Graves, Livingston, and Marshall counties. The Order set a new hearing date of December 13, 2010 and indicated that, if no interested party filed written notice of intent to attend the hearing by December 9, 2010, the hearing would be cancelled and the matter would be considered submitted for decision based on the evidence in the record.

No individual or entity advised the Commission of their intent to attend the hearing by December 9, 2010. The public hearing was cancelled and the matter is considered submitted for decision based on the evidence in the record.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

- 1. The Commission's Order of December 15, 2010 is amended, *nunc pro tunc*, to insert the two paragraphs cited above after the third paragraph of the Order.
- 2. All other provisions of the Commission's December 15, 2010 Order remain in full force and effect.

By the Commission

ENTERED (MU)

DEC 2 7 2010

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Jerosa by Sephonie Bell ve Director G. Kelly Nuckols President & CEO Jackson Purchase Energy Corporation 2900 Irvin Cobb Drive P. O. Box 4030 Paducah, KY 42002-4030